The Company is a subsidiary of Virgin Money Holdings (UK) plc, a company registered in England and Wales.

Virgin Money Holdings (UK) plc is the largest and smallest group in which the financial statements of the
Company are consolidated. The consolidated financial statements of Virgin Money Holdings (UK) plc may be
obtained from Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF4 3ZU.

The Company’s direct and ultimate controlling party is Virgin Money Holdings (UK) plc.

Virgin Money plc
2016 Half-Year Results

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

34

Note 17: Restatement of prior period information

As explained in note 1.3, the comparative financial statements for 30 June 2015 have been restated to reflect
a reassessment of the accounting for Gosforth securitisation SPV issued notes held by the Company, and
accounting for loans and swaps between the Company and those SPVs.

The impact of the restatements on the Condensed Income Statement and Condensed Statement of
Comprehensive Income for the half-year to 30 June 2015 is as follows:

Income Statement
Half-year ended 30 June 2015

As
previously

stated
£ million

Internally
held SPV

notes
£ million

 Basis rate
swap/

deemed loan
fair values

£ million

Restated
£ million

Interest and similar income 416.9  (9.5)
1

 -  407.4

Interest and similar expense (195.8)  9.5
1

 -  (186.3)

Net interest income 221.1  -  -  221.1
Fee and commission income 9.6  -  -  9.6

Fair value losses on financial instruments (1.7)  -  1.3
2

 (0.4)

Other operating income 4.8  -  -  4.8

Other income 12.7  -  1.3  14.0

Total income 233.8  -  1.3  235.1

Total operating expenses (175.7)  -  -  (175.7)

Profit before tax from operating activities 58.1  -  1.3  59.4

Impairment (14.3)  -  -  (14.3)

Profit before tax 43.8  -  1.3  45.1

Taxation (9.8)  -

 (0.3)
3

 (10.1)

Profit for the period 34.0  -  1.0  35.0

Profit attributable to equity shareholders 34.0  -  1.0  35.0

Profit for the period 34.0  -  1.0  35.0

1
 Representing Interest and similar income and Interest and similar expense relating to notes issued by SPVs held by the Company,
amounting to £9.5 million in the period.

2
 Representing the fair value movement in the period on basis rate swaps of £(12.6) million and the change in fair value of deemed loans
to SPVs of £11.3million.

The basis rate swaps are not separately recognised in the Restated Balance Sheet and the deemed loans are not recognised at fair
value through profit and loss.  Refer to the Restated Balance Sheet for further information.

3
 Representing the deferred tax impact, amounting to £(0.3) million in aggregate, of the above restatements.

Virgin Money plc
2016 Half-Year Results

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

35

Note 17: Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Half-year ended 30 June 2015

As
previously

stated
£ million

Adjustments
£ million

Restated
£ million

Profit for the period 34.0  1.0  35.0

Other comprehensive income

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss:

Movements in revaluation reserve in respect of
available-for-sale financial assets:

Change in fair value 10.9  -  10.9

Income statement transfers in respect of disposals (15.4)  -  (15.4)

Taxation 0.9  -  0.9

 (3.6)  -  (3.6)

Other comprehensive expense for the period, net of tax (3.6)  -  (3.6)

Total comprehensive income for the period 30.4  1.0  31.4

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity
shareholders 30.4

1.0

31.4

Virgin Money plc
2016 Half-Year Results

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

36

Note 17: Restatement of prior period information (continued)

The impact of the restatements on the previously published Balance Sheets as at 31 December 2015 and 1
January 2015 is as follows:

Balance Sheet – 31 December 2015
As

previously
stated

£ million

Internally
held SPV

notes
£ million

 Basis rate
swap/

deemed loan
fair values

£ million

Restated
£ million

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 888.6  -  -  888.6

Derivative financial instruments 143.5  -  (62.8)
1

 80.7

Loans and receivables:

–Loans and advances to banks 119.6  -  -  119.6

–Loans and advances to customers 27,368.6  22.8
5

 -  27,391.4

–Debt securities 1,723.9  (1,722.6)
2

 -  1.3

 29,212.1  (1,699.8)  -  27,512.3

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,296.9  -  -  1,296.9

Intangible assets 63.0  -  -  63.0

Tangible fixed assets 74.6  -  -  74.6

Deferred tax assets 34.9  -

 0.1
3

 35.0

Other assets 60.1  (2.4)
4

 -  57.7

Total assets 31,773.7  (1,702.2)  (62.7)  30,008.8

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 1,283.8  -  -  1,283.8

Customer deposits 25,145.3  -  -  25,145.3

Derivative financial instruments 155.3  -  -  155.3

Amounts due to securitisation special
purpose vehicles

3,318.4  (1,702.2)
5

 (63.1)
6

 1,553.1

Debt securities in issue 297.5  -  -  297.5

Provisions 8.2  -  -  8.2

Other liabilities 236.9  -  -  236.9

Total liabilities 30,445.4  (1,702.2)  (63.1)  28,680.1

Equity

Share capital 1,400.0  -  -  1,400.0

Other reserves (0.3)  -  -  (0.3)

Retained earnings (71.4)  -  0.4  (71.0)

Total equity 1,328.3  -  0.4  1,328.7

Total liabilities and equity 31,773.7  (1,702.2)  (62.7)  30,008.8

1.
 Representing elimination of the previously reported carrying value of basis rate swaps, transacted between the Company and the
SPVs, of £62.8 million now considered an integral element of the carrying value of the deemed loans to the SPVs.

2.
 Representing elimination of the previously reported carrying value of SPV notes held by the Company of £1,722.6 million.

3.
 Representing the deferred tax impact, amounting to £0.1 million in aggregate, of all of the other restatements to the Balance Sheet.

4.
 Representing removal of accrued interest income on retained SPV notes held by the Company of £2.4 million.

5.
 Representing removal from deemed loan liabilities to SPVs of amounts supporting the repayment of notes retained by the Company of
£1,725.0 million.  As noted previously, the Company has no economic cash flow exposure on retained notes.

In removing the liability for internally held notes issued by Gosforth Funding 2012-2 plc, the net position between the Company and that
entity was an asset due to the Company of £22.8 million.  This has been reclassified to amounts due from group companies within
loans and advances to customers.

6.
 Representing elimination of cumulative fair value adjustments within the carrying value of the deemed loans of £56.0 million and
accrued interest on basis rate swaps of £7.1 million.

Virgin Money plc
2016 Half-Year Results

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

37

Note 17: Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Balance Sheet – 1 January 2015
As

previously
stated

£ million

Internally
held SPV

notes
£ million

 Basis rate
swap/

deemed loan
fair values

£ million

Restated
£ million

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 851.3  -  -  851.3

Derivative financial instruments 178.0  -  (77.9)
1

 100.1

Loans and receivables:

–Loans and advances to banks 136.4  -  -  136.4

–Loans and advances to customers 23,347.9  -  -  23,347.9

–Debt securities 1,407.4  (1,396.4)
2

 -  11.0

 24,891.7  (1,396.4)  -  23,495.3

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,539.6  -  -  1,539.6

Intangible assets 45.0  -  -  45.0

Tangible fixed assets 72.0  -  -  72.0

Deferred tax assets 46.0  -

 1.1
3

 47.1

Other assets 71.2  (3.0)
4

 -  68.2

Total assets 27,694.8  (1,399.4)  (76.8)  26,218.6

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 845.5  -  -  845.5

Customer deposits 22,368.9  -  -  22,368.9

Derivative financial instruments 227.9  -  -  227.9

Amounts due to securitisation special
purpose vehicles

2,766.9  (1,399.4)
5

 (72.6)
6

 1,294.9

Debt securities in issue -  -  -  -

Provisions 9.1  -  -  9.1

Other liabilities 250.9  -  -  250.9

Total liabilities 26,469.2  (1,399.4)  (72.6)  24,997.2

Equity

Share capital 1,400.0  -  -  1,400.0

Other reserves 5.6  -  -  5.6

Retained earnings (180.0)  -  (4.2)  (184.2)

Total equity 1,225.6  -  (4.2)  1,221.4

Total liabilities and equity 27,694.8  (1,399.4)  (76.8)  26,218.6

1.
 Representing elimination of the previously reported carrying value of basis rate swaps, transacted between the Company and the
SPVs, of £77.9 million now considered an integral element of the carrying value of the deemed loans to the SPVs.

2.
 Representing elimination of the previously reported carrying value of SPV notes held by the Company of £1,396.4 million.

3.
 Representing the deferred tax impact, amounting to £1.1 million in aggregate, of all of the other restatements to the Balance Sheet.

4.
 Representing removal of accrued interest income on retained SPV notes held by the Company of £3.0 million.

5.
 Representing removal from deemed loan liabilities to SPVs of amounts supporting the repayment of notes retained by the Company of
£1,399.4 million.  As noted previously, the Company has no economic cash flow exposure on retained notes.

6.
 Representing elimination of cumulative fair value adjustments within the carrying value of the deemed loans of £63.4 million and
accrued interest on basis rate swaps of £9.2 million.

Virgin Money plc
2016 Half-Year Results

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

38

Note 17: Restatement of prior period information (continued)

The impact of the restatements on the previously published Cash Flow Statement for the half-year to 30 June
2015 is as follows:

Cash Flow Statement
Half-year ended 30 June 2015

As
previously

stated
£ million

Adjustments
£ million

Restated
£ million

Profit before taxation 43.8 1.3 45.1

Adjustments for:

Changes in operating assets (1,646.1) - (1,646.1)

Changes in operating liabilities 1,389.8 - 1,389.8

Non-cash and other items 51.2 (1.3) 49.9

Tax paid - - -

Net cash used in operating activities (161.3) - (161.3)

Cash flows from investing activities

Net investment in intangible assets (11.4) - (11.4)

Purchase of fixed assets (3.0) - (3.0)

Disposal of fixed assets - - -

Net investment in securities (960.9) - (960.9)

Proceeds from sale and redemption of available-for-sale financial
assets

639.5 - 639.5

Net cash used in investing activities (335.8) - (335.8)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net proceeds from issue of debt securities 298.9 - 298.9

Net cash provided by financing activities 298.9 - 298.9

Change in cash and cash equivalents (198.2) - (198.2)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 949.7 - 949.7

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 751.5 - 751.5

Virgin Money plc
2016 Half-Year Results

Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities

39

The Directors are responsible for preparing the condensed half-year financial statements in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations.

The Directors confirm that these condensed half-year financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting, as adopted by the European Union and
the interim management report includes a fair review of the information required by DTR 4.2.7.

By order of the Board,

Jayne-Anne Gadhia, CBE